This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Manual Cold Saws
Models CS-275, CS-315

model CS-275-1 shown

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-414226
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision D 01/2016

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2016 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


16.2.1 CS-315 Cold Saw (Machine Assembly) — Exploded View

22



16.2.2 CS-315 Cold Saw (Machine Assembly) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, CS275-1G....covenee. LOCK HANIE ...ttt et et e e e e e e e e enaeeeens 1
2 CS275-2..cciiieen, LOCK NUL. ..ttt ettt e en —eeaaeeeeaanbeeeeaanneeeaanneeeaanes 1
3 CS275-3..iiieenn. SNAIE e e e e e e aaea s 1
R CS275-4G .....ccovueee. MACHINE BASE ... .ot e 1
5 CS275-5...ciiiiien, ROIEE BrACKEL ...ttt eee et e e e e e e s e e e eneeeeenes 1
6-1..cccnnnnn. TS-1492021 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW......ccciiiiiieiiiiee et M12X30 ....evieeeiiieeeien. 2
T o, CS275-T oo 0] 1= RO 1
(S T TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........evveeeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeeiiiinns MBX20 ......ccvvveeeeeeeie 3
10, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/167. i 1
11, CS275-11.....ccceueeeeen. HANA WRNEE ...ttt ettt e e 1
12 e CS275-12.....cceeee. T USRI 1
13 e, CS275-13....vvveeeens Bearing BUSKNING ....ccccoiiiiiiiiiec e es cvriiree e e e e e e e e e 1
14 . CS275-14......ccouee. 2T Ty oo [T RSUURURPRR 1
15, CS275-15.....cccvenen. BUSIING ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e naaeeaa 1
16 .. CS275-16.....cccevuveeee. LEAA SCIBW......eieiiiiiee ittt ettt ettt e et e e sbeeaeseeeeaanaeeeeanneeeaaanneeaans 1
17 i, CS275-17 ... LOCK HANMIE ...ttt et e e e e e e e eeaee e 1
18 . CS275-18.....cccouveeee. ViSE, MOVEADIE ...t e 1
19 . CS275-19....ccccvienen. WVASKNET .ttt ettt e e eeeeabe e e e e ana e e e e e nreaeaanreaean 1
20 .. CS275-20.....cccevvennn. 1S o] 14 P USRI 1
21 . CS275-21....cceceenn. PIALE. ... eee e et e e e e e e e e e aaaeaeaa 1
22 i, TS-1506021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew........cccvevveeeiiicviieeeee e M12X25.....ccovieeeeeee, 3
23 e, TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... /16" i 2
24 .., TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........vveeeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeeiiiinns MBX20 ......ccvvveeeeeeeie 1
25 e, CS315-25....ciieie. 1S o] 14 P USRI 1
26 .. TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16". i 1
27 o, TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........vveeeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeeiiiinns MBX20 ......ccvvveeeeeeeie 1
28 .. CS315-28........ceeeee... SWItChiNG HANAIE ....ceiic i e 1
29 i, TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... L/A" e 1
30 .., TS-1503031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........eeeeeeeeiiiciviieeeeeeesiiinns MBX12 .....ccvvvveeeeeeeie 1
1C A TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16". i 1
32 i, TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL ... M8 e 1
33, CS315-33.....ccvvveee. SWItCHING PIALE .....vveiiiie s e 1
34, CS275-34.....ccuvveeenn. Retaining RiNG .....cvvviieiiiiiiieee e S-60 i 1
35 . CS315-35....ciiiie. Blade Shi€ld...........cooi i e 1
36 e, TS-2245102 .............. Button Head Socket SCrew..........cccooveeieiiiieeeniienen. /157 ¢ (0 14
37 . CS275-37 ... PIALE. ... e teee e e e e e e aa e e e e nneea s 2
38 e, CS315-38G............... BlAAE COVE ...ttt et e et e e e et e e e aneea e 1
39 .. CS275-39....cccvveeenn. Socket Head Cap Screw (left hand thread)............. M12x35LH..........cconeeee. 1
40 .....c........ CS275-40.....cccouueeee. FIANGE ...t beee e e e e e e e e e e nneea s 1
41 ... CS315-41.....ccceueeee. SAW BIAAE..... .o e 1
42 . CS275-42.....cccouee. ST o]0 [T 1
43 ..o CS275-43.......oeeee. WWOIMN GBA ...ttt ettt e e s —aabbbe e e e e e e e bnr e e e e e e e e e annnnees 1
44 ............. CS275-44.................. LOCK NUL. ..ttt ettt et e e beeeaseeeeaanaseeeanneeeaaannneaeans 1
45 .. CS275-45.....cccovueee. 1S 0] o USRS 1
46 ... CS315-46.................. A S - 10 o= 1Y 2SR 1
V. TS-1502061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........oveeeeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeeiiiins M5X25 ... 3
VRS S CS315-48G............... BaSE SWING AN ...eeiiie it sre e es —osatrrr e e e e e e saraaeeeeeeesnnenees 1
49 .............. CS275-49......cueeenn. YU o] oo i A = Lo Lo S USRS SOPPPRRT 1
50 .. CS275-50......cvveeeeenn. VISE JAW INSEIT ..ottt eeerbbe e e e e e e sne e e e e nneeeeeenees 1
51 .. CS275-51.....uvveeee Serrated JAW INSEIM.......uuiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e aeeeas 1
52 i CS275-52....cicvien. Small Serrated JawW INSEIt.........coiiuiiiiiiiiii e ries e 1
3 CS275-53.....cccvveeeen, Handle Grip with Trigger SWItCh ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees e 1
.................. CS275-53N ............... Handle Grip with Trigger Switch (s/n 1312XXXX and higher) ...........ccccveeee.. 1
55 i CS315-55....ciiiiee HANAIE e e et e e e e e e e e e e naee e 1
.................. CS315-55N............... Handle (s/n 1312XXXX and higher).........cccccccceiiiiit veeeeeeeecciiiieeee e, L
56 .eiiiinnn. TS-2310201 .............. HEX NUL. ..ot M20 ..o 1
58 e, CS315-58G.........c..... MacChing HEaM..........coiiii e e 1
59 i BB-6301Z7................ Ball BEAriNg ......cceeeeeiiiiieeiiee e 6301ZZ......viieien 1
60 ...cccennen. BB-6205Z7................ Ball BEAriNg ......cceeeeeiiiiieeiiee e 6205Z7Z......c.ueiieien 2



Index No.

Part No.
CS275-61

TS-1490031 ..............
TS-0680031 ..............
CS275-64G...............

CS275-65
CS315-66
CS275-67
CS315-68

CS315-68-1...............

CS275-69
CS275-70

TS-1490031 ..............
TS-0680031 ..............

CS275-73

TS-0271031 ..............

CS315-75
CS315-76
CS315-77

TS-1540081 ..............

CS275-79
CS275-80
CS275-81
CS275-82

TS-1540081 ..............

CS275-84
CS275-85
CS275-87

TS-0680031 ..............
TS-1504051 ..............
TS-1504071 ..............
CS275-91G...............
TS-0680031 ..............
TS-1504041 ..............
TS-1533032 ..............

CS275-95
CS275-96
CS275-97
CS275-98
CS275-99

CS275-100................
CS275-100-1.............
TS-0680031 ..............
TS-1490021 ..............
CS275-103G.............
CS275-104................
CS275-105................
CS275-105-1.............
CS275-106................
CS275-106-1.............
CS315-106-2.............
CS275-106-3.............
CS275-1064.............
CS275-107G.............
CS275-107-1G..........
CS275-108................
CS275-109................
CS275-110................
CS275-111................
TS-0680031 ..............
TS-1504031 ..............
CS275-114................

CS275-77

Description Size Qty
RUDDEI GASKEL.......eiiiiiiiie e e 1
HEX Cap SCrEW.......uuveveieeeeeiineeieneeeneeeeneeneeneneeennennenes MBX20 ......cceeeeeieeeeeee, 4
Flat Washer ... /167 4
FIANGE .. e ———— 1
Ol SEAI ... 25x45x10 ....oeeieiiieenee 1
WOIM SNAFL. ..ot e e e 1
L7010 ] ] 119 To TR PR SOPPPRRT 1
1Y/ [o] (o USRS 2HP, 220V, 3Ph............ 1
1Y (o) (o] S PR RR 2HP, 220V, 1Ph............ 1
Wire Terminal Clamp.......c..ueeiieii e vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnees 4
(070 ] 11 0] IV U SRR 1
HEX Cap SCrEW......uvuviveiieireeienieeneeeneeeeneeeneeennennneneeees MBX20 .....ccceeeeeieeeeeee. 4
Flat Washer ... /167 i 4
Ol PIUQG e L2"PT e, 1
SOCKEt Set SCrEW ....ccovueiieiiiiiie e 3/87-16X3/8......cccveennn 2
ST e e e e naeeas 1
BUSHING ..eeeei e e 1
HEX Cap SCrEW.......uvveueieieeeeieeeieneneneeeeneeeeneeennennnneenes M12X55 ..., 2
HEX NUL ... ML2 . 2
LocKing KNOD .....coeeeiiiiiiiiee e MBX20 .....ccvvvveeeeeeene, 1
Length Setting RO BraCKet..........ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees vt 1
Upper Length Setting RO .........ccoiiiiiiiiie s v 1
Lower Length Setting RO ...........cocciiiiiiieii s e 1
HEX NUL ... ML2 . 1
LocKing KNOD .....coeeeiiiiiiiieec e MBX18.....ccvvvvieeeeee, 1
111 USRI 1
DIAIN COVE ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e tteeesabeeeeanaeeeaaneeaeaannneaeans 1
Flat Washer ... 5/16". i 2
Socket Head Cap SCreW..........evveeeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeesiinnns MBX25 ... 2
Socket Head Cap SCrew..........uvveeeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeeiiiinns MBX35.....cccvvieeeeeeeie 1
S]] ] [0 ] N 1
Flat Washer ... 5/16". e 2
Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceveeeeeeiiiiviieeeeeeeiiinnns MBX20 ......ccvvvieeeeeeie, 2
Pan Head Machine SCrew ...........ccccocveeeviiieeeniienen. [1Y/15) ¢ (0 4
StOP PUSH BULION ....eeiiii it ceeriie e e e e e e e 1
Start PUSH BULION. ..ot teeeeesee e e e e e e e e eneeeeens 1
LT (0[] Ty Y] (o] o PP 1
2/4P Selection SWItCh.........ccvvvveeeeiiieeee e, Bphonly).....cccvvveeeeenns 1
Pump Selection SWItCH ..........cooiiiiiii s e 1
Control Box Panel..........ccooccvviiieeieiiiiiieee e ((]] ) PSR 1
Control Box Panel..........ccooocviiiiieeeiiiiiiieee e (0] 1) P RRR 1
Flat Washer ... 5/167 e 2
HEX Cap SCrEW......uvvveveeeiieeeineeieeeeeneeeeneeeeeeeneeennenneees MBX16 .....cceeeeeeeeeeeee, 2
Electrical CONLrOl BOX ....ccoiuuiiiiiiieie ettt eteeeesiiee e seeee e e e e e snneeaeans 1
Control Box Bottom Plate ...........ocueiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
Magnetic CONtaCtor.........ccvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiee e 21D (<] 0] 1) I 1
Magnetic CONtactor..........ccuvvveeeeeiiiiieeeee e 18D (1ph) cevvveeeeeeeeeeee 1
FUSE SEL ..o ((]0] 1) PSSR 4
FUSE SEL .ot (€] 0) PSSR 4
Fuse (NOt ShOWN) ....cccooiiiiiiiieece e 15A (3ph) v 3
Fuse (N0t ShOWN) ....cccooiiiiiiiiieee e 2A (3ph/1ph).....cceeeenns 1
Fuse (N0t ShOWN) ....ccccoiiiiiiiieece e 20A (1ph) oo, 3
(10 )Y =T g P 1 (= SRR 1
COVEl Plate......ccoi i (0] 1) PSSR 1
TRANSTOMMIET ..t eeeebbe e e e e e e b e e e e snaeeeeenees 1
REIAY ..ttt e —ra— e e e e e 1
PIALE. ...t e e e e e e e ae e e e aaaeaeaa 2
YU o] oo ] i A o F= L (= PSR SOPPPRSR 2
Flat Washer ... 5/16" e 4
Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceveeeeeiiciviiieeeeeeeeiien MBXL6 ......cvvvveeeeeeeene 4
SCIBW ..ttt ettt MBEX6 ... 4
(701 PO P TP PP PPPPPRPPIN 1



Index No.

Part No.

TS-1504031 ..............

CS275-119
CS275-120
CS275-121
CS275-122
CS275-123
CS275-125
CS275-126

Description Size Qty
Socket Head Cap SCrew..........eeeeeeeeiiiiiviieeeeeeeiiinns MBXL6 ......ccvvvveeeeeeeine 2
Ol SEAI ... 35XATX8 .o 1
RUDDEI GASKEL......uiiiiiee ittt es ceesre e e e e s e e e e e e e enannes 1
RUDDEN SNEEL.......eiieiiii s e v e e e e e e anaes 2
[ (0] (o [T o o SR PPRSRN 1
ANE-DUSE PIALE ....eeeiiie ittt e e s cria e e e e e e e sara e e e e e e e e annnnes 1
] (0] 0] 0 1] 2

Angle Scale

25



16.3.1 CS-275 and CS-315 Cold Saws (Stand Assembly) — Exploded View

16.3.2 CS-275 and CS-315 Cold Saws (Stand Assembly) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
201 ............ CS275-201G.............. 3 7 14 o [ SRS 1
204 ............ CS275-204G............. YU o] o1 i A o F= | (= SO PRURN 1
205 ...cceee TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ........occveiieiiee e 516" .o 4
206 ............ TS-1490021 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......eviiieeeiiieeiieeiiee e e e e MBXLE .. 4
207 oo, CS275-207 ...cccvueenenns (oo L= 1o LA - T | GRS RPRTRP 1
208............ CS275-208.......c..c..... HOSE et /27 e 1
209 ............ CS275-209......cccueee. HOSE Clamp......coeiieeiiiiii e 17 1
210 e TS-1550021 .............. Flat Washer ........cocoeeiiiiiieieeeeee e M4 2
211 ............ CS275-211......uee..... Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccceeeeevvvivveeeeeennn, MAX18 ... 2
212 CS275-212.....cccuee. Coolant PUMP ....cooiiiiieee e 230V, 1Ph ..o 1
.................. CS275-212-1............. CoOlant PUMP ....cooiiiiiieiie e 115/230V, 1Ph.............. 1
213 ... CS275-213.....uueeeee. (0] a1 aT=Tox 11 oo [N = o | A SRS 1
214 ............ CS275-214................ HOSE ClIaMP .. ittt et e snteesneeeaneeeseeeanneeeaneeenes 1
215 .. CS275-215.....ccueeee HOSE et 516" 1
216 ...ccnee. CS275-216......cc.u.... HOSE Clamp......cooiieeiiiiii e LA e 1
217 e CS275-217 .cccuvene. VAIVE ...ttt —e e e e e e e e e et eeeneeeenees 1
218 ... CS275-218......ccueee. MVITE ettt ettt ettt et e e feeneeeetee e aeeenaeeeanneeanneeanees 1
219 ... TS-0050011 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......oeiiueriiiieiiee e 1/4"-20X1/2" ..o 4
220 .ceeeene TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer .......ccoceeiiiiiieeeeeeee e LA e 4
221 e TS-1490021 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......eviieieiiieeiiee e e e MBXLE ..o 2
222 e TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ........ccceoiieiieee e 516" e 2
223 CS275-223G............. YU o] o1 ] i A o F= L (= USROS 1
225 .. CS275-225G ............. D0Or and LatCh .......cooiiiiiiiee e e 1
226 ..o CS275-226......cc.u..... @0 USRS 1



JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, TN 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848

www.jettools.com



	CS-275, CS-315 Cold Saws
	1.0 Warranty and Service
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 Safety warnings
	4.0 Introduction
	5.0 Cold saw features
	6.0 Specifications
	7.0 Unpacking
	8.0 Installation and assembly
	8.1 Operating lever
	8.2 Handle
	8.3 Exension roller
	8.4 Coolant tank
	8.5 Splash plates
	8.6 Length stop

	9.0 Electrical connections
	9.1 Three-phase models
	9.2 Single-phase models
	9.3 Voltage conversion (model CS-275-1 only)
	9.4 Grounding instructions

	10.0 Adjustments
	10.1 Miter adjustment
	10.2 Vise
	10.3 Stops
	10.4 Blade replacement

	11.0 Controls
	12.0 Operation
	13.0 Maintenance
	13.1 Maintenance requirements
	13.2 Periodic maintenance
	13.3 Coolant system
	13.4 Lubrication

	14.0 Blade selection
	14.1 General characteristics
	14.2 Determining proper tooth pitch
	14.3 Cutting and feeding speed
	14.4 Coolant
	14.5 Blade structure
	14.6 Types of blades
	14.7 Teeth shape

	15.0 Troubleshooting
	15.1 Blade and cutting problems
	15.2 Machine fault and operating problems

	16.0 Parts
	16.1.1 CS-275 Cold Saw (Machine Assembly) – Exploded View
	16.1.2 CS-275 Cold Saw (Machine Assembly) – Parts List
	16.2.1 CS-315 Cold Saw (Machine Assembly) – Exploded View
	16.2.2 CS-315 Cold Saw (Machine Assembly) – Parts List
	16.3.1 CS-275 and CS-315 Cold Saws (Stand Assembly) – Exploded View
	16.3.2 CS-275 and CS-315 Cold Saws (Stand Assembly) – Parts List

	17.0 Electrical connections
	17.1 Models CS-275 and CS-315 (3 Phase)
	17.2 Model CS-275 (1 Phase)
	17.3 Model CS-315 (1 Phase)




